The directors believe that this change in policy will result in more relevant and reliable information in the financial

report. Recognition criteria of exploration and evaluation assets are inherently uncertain and expensing as incurred
results in a more transparent statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income. Furthermore, the newly adopted accounting policy is consistent with those of many other exploration and
mining companies.

 (b) Impact on Financial Statements

 As a result of the change in the accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure, prior year financial

statements were restated. The amounts disclosed for the 2016 reporting period comparatives are after the change in
accounting policy for exploration and expenditure.

 Half-Year Report 31 December 2017  Challenger Energy Limited

-15-

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2. VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONT’D)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income

Previously
Stated
2016

 Loss
Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated *

2016

 $  $  $

Other income 3,585  -  3,585

Exploration expensed as incurred -  (18,302)  (18,302)

Consultants’ fees (25,428)  -  (25,428)

Legal and compliance (109,512)  -  (109,512)

Administration and travel  (30,682)  -  (30,682)

Directors’ fees and salaries (172,500)  -  (172,500)

Evaluation costs on potential projects (82,500)   (82,500)

Share based remuneration (12,019)  -  (12,019)

Foreign exchange loss 7  -  7

Loss before income tax (429,049)  (18,302)  (447,351)

Income tax expense -  -  -

Net loss for the year (429,049)  (18,302)  (447,351)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or
loss:

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations

626,415  (586,146)

40,269

Other comprehensive loss for the year 626,415  (586,146)  40,269

Total comprehensive loss for the year 197,366  (604,448)  (407,082)

Earnings per share:

Basic loss per share (cents) (0.11)   (0.12)

Diluted loss per share (cents) (0.11)   (0.12)

 Half-Year Report 31 December 2017  Challenger Energy Limited

-16-

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2. VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONT’D)

Exploration and evaluation expenditure that is expensed is included as part of cash flows from operating activities whereas
exploration and evaluation expenditure that is capitalised is included as part of cash flows from investing activities. This
has resulted in $nil additional cash outflows from operating activities for the half year ended 31 December 2016.

Statement of Financial Position
 30 June 2016

Previously
Stated
2016

 Loss
Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated *

2016

 $  $  $

Deferred exploration and evaluation 4,457,303  (4,457,303)  -

Total Assets 5,385,135  (4,457,303)  927,832

Net Assets 4,735,094  (4,457,303)  277,791

Equity

Issued Capital  31,944,281  -  31,944,281

Reserves  71,029  2,476,349  2,547,378

Accumulated losses (27,420,579)  (6,710,788)  (34,131,367)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 4,594,731  (4,234,439)  360,292

Non-controlling interest 140,363  (222,864)  (82,501)

Total Equity 4,735,094  (4,457,303)  277,791

NOTE 3: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in trade and other payables as at 31 December 2017 are amounts owing to Directors for past services of $845,625
(30 June 2017: $721,875). Payment of these amounts was deferred during the reporting period to manage working capital
requirements.

NOTE 4: BORROWINGS
The Company has entered into an unsecured loan facility provided by Pitt Street Absolute Return Fund Pty Ltd for up to
$200,000.  The Company has called on and has received $100,000 in unsecured loans during the period. The Company
has called on and has received a further $100,000 in unsecured loans subsequent to balance date as disclosed in Note 9.